Source: ZEL, Forsyth Barr analysis

Summary of cost-out initiatives

Figure 2. Cost-out initiatives

$m  Comment

FY20 reported opex 416

less COVID-19 provisions (24)  Provisions made for costs that expected to be incurred in FY21

less Flick costs (11)  Adjusted to get to core ZEL opex

add "normal" bonus level 13  No staff bonuses have been paid in FY20

Underlying FY20 opex 394

less "structural" savings (48)  These savings are expected to be ongoing and increase to $55m in FY22

less "one-off" savings (15)  $7m of the one-off cost savings relate to lower volumes

FY21 opex (base figure) 331

less potential additional one-off savings (22)  If required, ZEL has identified an additional $22m of cost savings

FY21 opex ("stressed business" scenario) 309

One-off volume savings in cost of goods sold (11)

Source: ZEL, Forsyth Barr analysis

3

FY20 result slightly ahead of expectations

Figure 3. FY20 result summary

12 months to 31

March ($m)

2H19 2H20 % Chg FY19 FY20 % Chg Forsyth

Barr

$m Diff  Comments

Revenue 2,770 2,526 -9% 5,450 4,987 -8% 4,904 83  Higher excise taxes than forecast

Gross Profit 474 397 -16% 840 782 -7% 797 (15)  Commercial vols vs. f'cast down & some COVID costs in COGS

Gross margin 17.1% 15.7% -8% 15.4% 15.7% 1.7% 16.3% 0

Operating costs (214) (214) 0% (405) (416) 3% (435) 19  Some COVID costs in COGS, but also savings started in 2H20

EBITDAF 260 183 -30% 435 366 -16% 362 4
 Effectively $10m better than forecast due to +$6m increase in

COVID-19 provision

Depreciation &

amort.

(65) (70) 8% (122) (144) 18% (129) (15)  Big lift in amort. from full year of Flick and digital investments

EBIT 195 113 -42% 313 222 -29% 234 (12)

Net interest (25) (18) -28% (51) (50) -2% (48) (2)

Other (19) (70) (22) (106) (35) (71)  2H $61m Caltex write-off, added to 1H $35m Flick write-off

Pre-tax profit 151 25 -83% 240 66 -73% 151 (85)

Tax expense (44) 32 -173% (61) 13 -121% (40) 53

NPAT 107 57 -47% 179 79 -56% 111 (32)

Minority interest 2 16 2 16 19 (3)

Normalised Profit 122 45 -63% 196 102 -48% 130 (27)

Earnings per share

(cps)

30.4 11.3 -63% 49.0 25.6 -48% 32.4 (6.9)

Dividend (cps) 30.5 0.0 -100% 43.0 16.5 -62% 16.5 0.0  No final dividend as previously guided

Key operating

assumptions

Volumes sold

 Petrol 605 547 -10% 1,165 1,099 -6% 1,100 (1)  Retail volumes in line with expectations, but big decline vs. pcp

 Diesel - retail 231 227 -2% 454 445 -2% 439 6

 Diesel - commercial 415 392 -6% 812 769 -5% 791 (22)  ZEL impacted by significant forestry exposure

 Jet/marine/

bitumen/other

655 600 -8% 1,193 1,120 -6% 1,137 (17)  Fall in jet and marine volumes in March more than forecast

 Supply - domestic 292 282 -3% 544 537 -1% 543 (6)

 Supply - industry &

export

53 41 -23% 280 67 -76% 84 (17)

Total fuel volumes

(m litre)

2,251 2,089 -7% 4,448 4,037 -9% 4,095

Fuels gross margin

(cpl)

18.1c 17.2c -5% 16.8c 16.8c 0% 16.6c 0.2c  Margins in line with expectations. ZEL had a big 4Q20

GM incl refining (cpl) 19.4c 17.4c -10% 18.0c 17.7c -2% 17.8c (0.1)c

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis

4

Investment Summary

RESTRICTED

Business quality

Earnings and cashflow outlook

Financial structure

Risk factors

Industry structure: The industry is an oligopoly dominated by ZEL, BP, and Mobil (Exxon). ZEL's NZ-centric business model provides

it with a market leading position. ZEL sells ~45% of NZ fuel volumes.

Refining performance: ZEL refines ~75% of its product at NZR. NZR is generally a positive and provides a competitive advantage

over imported product when refining margins are high.

Fuel margins: Fuel margins are the key value driver and with retail competition intensifying, are becoming increasingly volatile.